CONTENTS

Preface
Introduction

ParT ONE
LEADERSHIP AND CHARACTER

Integrity

You are whom you associate with

Be Careful of What Other People Say
Be Careful of What You Say

Get involved

Acknowledge People Around You
Vision

Goal Setting

Take Action/Initiative

Criticizing is Always Easier than Leading
Loyalty

Self-Discipline

Lifelong Learning

VII

x1

11
13
15
17
18
20
23
25
28
30
32
35



CONTENTS

Delegate

Do What Others Don’t Want To Do
Strive to Improve Yourself . . . Always
Make Unpopular Decisions at Times
Meet Deadlines

Don’t Make Excuses

Passion

Be Able to Keep a Secret

Be Dependable

Decision-making

Get 2 Mentor

Shifting Gears (Flexibility)

Don’t Sell Yourself Short

Cheating

Going Back on Your Word

The “F” Word

Courage

Sense of Humor

Lead by Example

Learn from Mistakes
(and Don’t be Afraid to Make Them)

Cool Your Jets

Practice Positive Thinking
and Positive Expectancy

Communicate

Build Relationships

VIII

36
38
40
41
43
44
47
49
51
53
56
58
59
62
65
66
69
70
72

75

78
81
83



CONTENTS

ParT TwO
SOFT SKILLS 87
Shaking Hands Correctly Can
Make or Break You 90
Learn to be an Effective Public Speaker 91
- Write Handwritten Notes 93
Learn Table Manners : 94
Remember Names 96
Return Phone Calls and Emails Prompty 97
Listening 99
Use a Notepad and Write Down
Your “Things to do” 100
Use a Calendar 101
Cell Phones Rule . . . Unfortunately 103
Cultivate Punctuality ‘ 104
Build Your Vocabulary 105
Read » 106
Ask : 108
Do Your Homework 111
Open Yourself to New Experiences 113

Be Courteous and Respectful to Others 115

PART THREE

OTHER STUFF 117
Exercise 120
Diet 122

IX



CONTENTS

Hit the Sack 124
Martyrdom for Some Student Leaders 126
Vote 127
Get Your Degree 129
Picking a Major ‘ 131
* Credit Cardaholics 132
Peer Pressure 136
Save Some Bucks 138
Tattoo Mania 141
Spare Time 142
Sarcasm 143
Smoking 145
Littering 148
Tanning ‘ 149
Last Quick Tip 151
Final Thoughts 153
Appendix I 158
Suggested Readings ' 161 -



APPENDIX I

BASIC NUTRITIONAL GUIDELINES
Basic nutritional guidelines which generally apply to healthy

individuals over the age of two years would be:

Daily; drink 64 to 80 ounces of water/water based beverages:

Water

Fruit Juices

Vegetable Juices

Milk

Make grains a staple: six to eleven servings per day of:

Breads 7

Cereals

Rice

Pasta

[The American Dietetic Association and the USDA (U.S.
Deprt of Agriculture) recommend that a minimum of three of
these servings come from whole grains.]

[Note: Eleven total servings applies to those who are both



APPENDIX I

big and active, thus require 2,800 calories each day; whereas
six servings would be appropriate for small, inactive individ-
uals who consume just 1,600 calories per day.]
" Include two to four servings of fruit each day.

Include three to five servings of vegetables each da)i

Include two to three servings per day of Dairy products.

Milk

Cheese

Yogurt

Include two to three servings per day of high-protein foods:

Lean Meat

Poultry

Fish

Cooked Dry Beans

Eggs

Nuts

Include 20 to 30 grams of Fiber each day. High fiber foods
include: A

Fruits

Vegetables

Whole-Grain Products

Cooked Dry Beans

Limit consumption of salt, sweets and alcohol. To help

Jimit sugar and salt, buy Fewer Pre-Prepared Foods or Look for
Low-Sodium Products.

159



APPENDIX |

Eat Fresh Fruit for Dessert.

Tty salt substitute and artificial sugar.

Limit dietary intake of saturated fat and cholesterol. To
help decrease dietary fat:

When eating meat, choose lean meat and trim the fat; trim
the skin from poultry.

Broil, poach, steam and bake foods instead of frying.

When baking, substitute fruit puree for some or all of the
butter or oil in recipes.

Choose low-fat or no-fat dairy products.

Limit use of high-fat condiments such as mayonnaise, salad
dressing, butter, and margarine.

Instead of a rich dessert try fruit.

Avoid fast-food restaurants.

Choose “heart-healthy” alternatives when eating out.

Try fat substitutes.

Eating a wide variety of foods from all food groups is the
best way to help ensure adequate intake of essential vitamins
and minerals. . ‘

For individuals who cannot or do not consume an adequate
variety of foods, however, a multi-vitamin/multi-mineral

supplement may be beneficial.

160



SUGGESTED READINGS

Cannon, J. & Cannon, ]. (2003). Leadership Lessons of the
Navy Seals. The McGraw- Hill Companies.

Carlson, R. (1997). Don’t Sweat The Small Stuff. . . and its all
small stuff Hyperion: New York. '

Carnegie, D. (1981 Revised Edition). How To Win Friends ¢
Influence People. Simon & Schuster, Inc.: New York.

Combs, P. (2003). Major in Success. Berkeley: Ten Speed
Press.

Corttrell, D. & Harvey, E. (2004). Leadership Courage. Dallas:
The Walk The Talk Company.

Covey, S. (2004). The 7 Habits of Highly Effective People:
Restoring the Character Ethic. New York: Free Press.

Giuliani, R. (2002). Leadership. New York: Hyperion.

Kouzes, J. & Posner, B. (1995). The Leadership Challenge. San
Francisco: Jossey-Bass Publishers. _

Maxwell, J. (1999). The 21 Indispensable Qualities Of A Leader.
Nashville: Thomas Nelson, Inc.

161



SUGGESTED READINGS

Maxwell, J. (1998). The 21 Irrefutable Laws Of Leadership.
Nashville: Thomas Nelson, Inc.

Schwartz, D. (1987). The Magic of Thinking Big. New York:
Simon & Schuster, Inc.

Winget, L. (Ed.). (1996). Only The Best on Leadership. Tulsa:

- Win Publications.

Readings on Wealth Building/Savings

Bach, D. (2004). The Automatic Millionaire: A Powerfisl One-
Step Plan to Live and Finish Rich. New York: Broadway
Books:

Chilton, D. (1995). The Wealthy Barber: Everyones Commonsense
Guide to Becoming Financially Independent. Prima Publishing,

WEBSITES ON LEADERSHIP
www.leadershipsociety.com
www.ptk.org

WWW.4pca.com
www.asgaonline.com
www.gammabetaphi.org
www.ncssleadership.com
www.paperclipcommunications.com
www.changezone.co.uk/weblinks/leadwebs.html
www.circlek.org/circlek/
http://www.12manage.com/i_lhtml

http://psychology.about.com/od/leadership/p/leadtheories.htm

162



SUGGESTED READINGS

WEBSITES ON CHARACTER
http://education.csufresno.edu/bonnercenter/character_edu
cation_links.html
htep:/fwww.school-for-champions.com/character/resources.htm
http://cte.jhu.edu/techacademy/web/2000/kochan/

charactertraits.html

163



