Preface	xi
Introduction	1
PART ONE LEADERSHIP AND CHARACTER	7
Integrity	9
You are whom you associate with	11
Be Careful of What Other People Say	13
Be Careful of What You Say	15
Get involved	17
Acknowledge People Around You	18
Vision	20
Goal Setting	23
Take Action/Initiative	25
Criticizing is Always Easier than Leading	28
Loyalty	30
Self-Discipline	32
Lifelong Learning	35

Delegate	36
Do What Others Don't Want To Do	38
Strive to Improve Yourself Always	40
Make Unpopular Decisions at Times	41
Meet Deadlines	43
Don't Make Excuses	44
Passion	47
Be Able to Keep a Secret	49
Be Dependable	51
Decision-making	53
Get a Mentor	56
Shifting Gears (Flexibility)	58
Don't Sell Yourself Short	59
Cheating	62
Going Back on Your Word	65
The "F" Word	66
Courage	69
Sense of Humor	70
Lead by Example	72
Learn from Mistakes (and Don't be Afraid to Make Them)	74
Cool Your Jets	75
Practice Positive Thinking	
and Positive Expectancy	78
Communicate	81
Build Relationships	83

Part Two	
SOFT SKILLS	87
Shaking Hands Correctly Can	
Make or Break You	90
Learn to be an Effective Public Speaker	91
Write Handwritten Notes	93
Learn Table Manners	94
Remember Names	96
Return Phone Calls and Emails Promptly	97
Listening	99
Use a Notepad and Write Down	
Your "Things to do"	100
Use a Calendar	101
Cell Phones Rule Unfortunately	103
Cultivate Punctuality	104
Build Your Vocabulary	105
Read	106
Ask	108
Do Your Homework	111
Open Yourself to New Experiences	113
Be Courteous and Respectful to Others	115
PART THREE	
OTHER STUFF	117
Exercise	120
Diet	122

Hit the Sack	124
Martyrdom for Some Student Leaders	126
Vote	127
Get Your Degree	129
Picking a Major	131
Credit Cardaholics	132
Peer Pressure	136
Save Some Bucks	138
Tattoo Mania	141
Spare Time	142
Sarcasm	143
Smoking	145
Littering	148
Tanning	149
Last Quick Tip	151
Final Thoughts	153
Appendix I	158
Suggested Readings	161

APPENDIX I

BASIC NUTRITIONAL GUIDELINES

Basic nutritional guidelines which generally apply to healthy individuals over the age of two years would be:

Daily, drink 64 to 80 ounces of water/water based beverages:

Water

Fruit Juices

Vegetable Juices

Milk

Make grains a staple: six to eleven servings per day of:

Breads

Cereals

Rice

Pasta

[The American Dietetic Association and the USDA (U.S.

Dept of Agriculture) recommend that a minimum of three of these servings come from whole grains.]

[Note: Eleven total servings applies to those who are both

APPENDIX I

big and active, thus require 2,800 calories each day; whereas six servings would be appropriate for small, inactive individuals who consume just 1,600 calories per day.]

Include two to four servings of fruit each day.

Include three to five servings of vegetables each day.

Include two to three servings per day of Dairy products.

Milk

Cheese

Yogurt

Include two to three servings per day of high-protein foods:

Lean Meat

Poultry

Fish

Cooked Dry Beans

Eggs

Nuts

Include 20 to 30 grams of Fiber each day. High fiber foods include:

Fruits

Vegetables

Whole-Grain Products

Cooked Dry Beans

Limit consumption of salt, sweets and alcohol. To help limit sugar and salt, buy Fewer Pre-Prepared Foods or Look for Low-Sodium Products.

APPENDIX I

Eat Fresh Fruit for Dessert.

Try salt substitute and artificial sugar.

Limit dietary intake of saturated fat and cholesterol. To help decrease dietary fat:

When eating meat, choose lean meat and trim the fat; trim the skin from poultry.

Broil, poach, steam and bake foods instead of frying.

When baking, substitute fruit puree for some or all of the butter or oil in recipes.

Choose low-fat or no-fat dairy products.

Limit use of high-fat condiments such as mayonnaise, salad dressing, butter, and margarine.

Instead of a rich dessert try fruit.

Avoid fast-food restaurants.

Choose "heart-healthy" alternatives when eating out.

Try fat substitutes.

Eating a wide variety of foods from all food groups is the best way to help ensure adequate intake of essential vitamins and minerals.

For individuals who cannot or do not consume an adequate variety of foods, however, a multi-vitamin/multi-mineral supplement may be beneficial.

SUGGESTED READINGS

- Cannon, J. & Cannon, J. (2003). Leadership Lessons of the Navy Seals. The McGraw-Hill Companies.
- Carlson, R. (1997). Don't Sweat The Small Stuff. . . and it's all small stuff. Hyperion: New York.
- Carnegie, D. (1981 Revised Edition). How To Win Friends & Influence People. Simon & Schuster, Inc.: New York.
- Combs, P. (2003). *Major in Success*. Berkeley: Ten Speed Press.
- Cottrell, D. & Harvey, E. (2004). *Leadership Courage*. Dallas: The Walk The Talk Company.
- Covey, S. (2004). The 7 Habits of Highly Effective People: Restoring the Character Ethic. New York: Free Press.
- Giuliani, R. (2002). Leadership. New York: Hyperion.
- Kouzes, J. & Posner, B. (1995). *The Leadership Challenge*. San Francisco: Jossey-Bass Publishers.
- Maxwell, J. (1999). *The 21 Indispensable Qualities Of A Leader*. Nashville: Thomas Nelson, Inc.

SUGGESTED READINGS

Maxwell, J. (1998). The 21 Irrefutable Laws Of Leadership. Nashville: Thomas Nelson, Inc.

Schwartz, D. (1987). *The Magic of Thinking Big.* New York: Simon & Schuster, Inc.

Winget, L. (Ed.). (1996). Only The Best on Leadership. Tulsa: Win Publications.

Readings on Wealth Building/Savings

Bach, D. (2004). The Automatic Millionaire: A Powerful One-Step Plan to Live and Finish Rich. New York: Broadway Books.

Chilton, D. (1995). The Wealthy Barber: Everyone's Commonsense Guide to Becoming Financially Independent. Prima Publishing.

WEBSITES ON LEADERSHIP

www.leadershipsociety.com

www.ptk.org

www.apca.com

www.asgaonline.com

www.gammabetaphi.org

www.ncssleadership.com

www.paperclipcommunications.com

www.changezone.co.uk/weblinks/leadwebs.html

www.circlek.org/circlek/

http://www.12manage.com/i_l.html

http://psychology.about.com/od/leadership/p/leadtheories.htm

SUGGESTED READINGS

WEBSITES ON CHARACTER

http://education.csufresno.edu/bonnercenter/character_education_links.html

http://www.school-for-champions.com/character/resources.htm http://cte.jhu.edu/techacademy/web/2000/kochan/charactertraits.html